Subsequent to the issuance of the 2023 financial statements, the Organization identified a
misstatement in both net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions
as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (cumulative impact including 2021 activity)
related to donations previously classified as an endowment that should have been recorded as
unrestricted. Additionally, the related investment returns and grants and contributions line items
in the statement of activities have been restated as amounts were also misclassified under the
"with donor restrictions" column for the year ended December 31, 2023. Contributions and
grants revenue totaling $101,910 previously reported under the “with donor restrictions” column
for the year ended December 31, 2023 was reclassified to the “without donor restrictions”
column. Net investment return revenue totaling $22,187 previously reported under the “with
donor restrictions” column for the year ended December 31, 2023 was reclassified to the
“without donor restrictions” column.

As of December 31, 2023, the following financial line items in the statement of financial position
have been restated as follows:

  Amount as
  Previously   Amount as
  Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Net assets without donor restrictions $ 2,234,294 $ 346,485 $ 2,580,779
Net assets with donor restrictions  1,483,693  (346,485)  1,137,208

 Total net assets  $ 3,717,987 $ - $ 3,717,987

As of December 31, 2022, the following financial line items in the statement of financial position
have been restated as follows:

  Amount as
  Previously   Amount as
  Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Net assets without donor restrictions $ 2,367,381 $ 222,388 $ 2,589,769
Net assets with donor restrictions  1,477,046  (222,388)  1,254,658

 Total net assets  $ 3,844,427 $ - $ 3,844,427

PACIFIC BATTLESHIP CENTER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16

NOTE 4 – ASSUMPTION OF NET ASSETS FROM CITY OF LOS ANGELES FLEET WEEK FOUNDATION

In February 2024, the Organization assumed certain assets and liabilities from City Of Los
Angeles Fleet Week Foundation. The transaction included the receipt of cash totaling $260,000
and the assumption of liabilities totaling $172,026.

The net effect of this transaction, amounting to $87,974, was recognized as an increase in net
assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.